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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

OF T!I]! 

STATE OF MAINEe 

1864. 



THOMASTON AND WARREN.-NAME CHANGED. 311 
SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the gov- CHAP. 307. 

ernor. 

Approved Fobruary 12, 1864. 

An aot to ohange the town line between Thomaston and Warren. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representati'ves in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The town line between the towns of Thomaston and Town line 
• changed . . 

Warren shall be establIshed as follows: beginning in the centre -how 

of the channel of Oyster river below Elder point, near the head of ostablished. 

tide water, where the town lines now cross said river and following 
down said river in the channel to the channel of Georges river; 
thence down said channel till it intersects the town lines where it 
crosses said Georges river. 

SECT. 2. In i~posing state and county taxes after the passage 
of this act, the state valuation of the town of Thomaston shall be 
increaf:led by adding thereto the sum of seven thousand dollars; 
and that of the town of Warren shall be correspondingly dimin­
ished by deducting therefrom the snm of seven thousand dollars 
until a new state valuation shall be made. 

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from its approval by the 
governor. 

Approved February 12, 1864. 

Challtcl' 308. 
An aot to change the name of Alpha M. Varnum. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

Alpha M. Varnum of Bncksport, shall be allowed to take the 
name of Viola M. Harriman from the approval of this act by the 
governor. 

Approved Fobruary 12, 1864. 

Taxes of 
'fhomltSton 
increased 
$7,000. 

-ofWo.rren, 
diminished 
$7,000. 

Name changed, 


